

No. 22-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER,
Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA and MARC V. CHAPIN,
AUDITOR-TREASURER, in his official capacity,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN
Counsel of Record
TYLER MARTINEZ
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W. #650
Washington, DC 20001
jbh@ntu.org
(703) 683-5700

September 16, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. MINNESOTA’S PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM
IMPLICATES THIS COURT’S EXCESSIVE
FINE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE. 4

II. CIRCUIT SPLITS ARE SPLIT IN APPLYING
THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE..... 5

 A. Lower Courts Are Struggling To Apply the
 Grossly Disproportional Standard, Resulting
 in a Circuit Split.....5

 B. There is A Circuit Split on Whether Civil
 Penalties Can Violate the Excessive Fines
 Clause. 7

 C. The Court Should Reaffirm The Historical
 Importance of the Excessive Fines Clause...9

III. THIS CASE IS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY
THE SCOPE OF *NELSON V. CITY OF NEW
YORK*..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Douglas v. Roper</i> , ___ So.3d ___, No. 1200503, 2022 WL 2286417 (Ala. Jun. 24, 2022)	9
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	10
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	3, 11
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	9
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)	6
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 169 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. 2021)	8
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	6
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Minn. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	2, 4

United States v. Halper,
 490 U.S. 435 (1989)7

United States v. Jose,
 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007).....7

United States v. Mackby,
 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

United States v. Toth,
 33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)8

Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology P.A.,
 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)8

Constitutional Provisions

DEL. CONST., art. I, § 11 (1792) 10

GA. CONST., art. LIX (1777) 10

MASS. CONST., pt. 1, art. XXVI (1780)..... 10

MD. CONST., Decl. of Rights, art. XXII (1776)..... 10

N. C. CONST., Decl. of Rights, art. X (1776) 10

N. H. CONST., pt. 1, art. 1, § XXXIII (1784)..... 10

PA. CONST., art. IX, § 13 (1790) 10

S.C. CONST., art. IX, § 4 (1790)..... 10

U.S. CONST., amend. VIII..... 2

VA. CONST., Bill of Rights, § 9 (1776) 10

VT. CONST., ch. II, § XXIX (1786) 10

Statutory Provisions

Ordinance of 1787, § 14, art. 2 (1787).....10
MINN. STAT. § 280.2911
